institutional, or other investors who are third parties independent of the Company and its

connected persons, the net proceeds (after deducting the placing commission and other related

expenses and professional fees) from the Placing amounted to approximately HK$42 million.

The Company intends to use such net proceeds for capital investments on new investment

opportunities, which can provide the Company with additional funds to finance its future

acquisition of potential investment targets, allow the Company to react protectively when

appropriate investment opportunities arise and help establishing and strengthening the existing

and future business of the Group.

For more details of the new investment opportunities, please refer to the Company’s

supplemental announcement dated 25 April 2022.

3

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, hereinbelow is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately
before and after completion of the Placing:

Shareholding before
completion of the Placing

Shareholding upon
completion of the Placing

Shareholders
Number of

shares %
Number of

shares %
(Note 1)

Hou Wei (Note 2) 526,725,431 54.03 526,725,431 51.09
Cithara Global Multi-Strategy SPC 64,000,000 6.56 64,000,000 6.21
Yiju Holdings Limited (Note 3) 55,263,000 5.67 55,263,000 5.36
Placees 0 0.00 56,000,000 5.43
Public Shareholders 328,951,348 33.74 328,951,348 31.91

Total 974,939,779 100.00 1,030,939,779 100.00

Notes:

1. The percentage figures were calculated based on 974,939,779 Shares with a par value of HK$0.1 each in
issue as of 28 April 2022.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Xinling Limited was the registered holder of 449,198,363 Shares
and Ms. Hou Wei is the sole shareholder of Xinling Limited. Under Part XV of the SFO, Ms. Hou Wei
was therefore deemed to have interest in 449,198,363 Shares in which Xinling Limited was interested.
Ms. Hou Wei also had a personal shareholding of 77,527,068 Shares.

3. As at the date of this announcement, Yiju Holdings Limited was the registered holder of 55,263,000